20220920000362580
Prepared By: Sherri Marble 09/20/2022 11:50:34 AM

Caliber Home Loans, Inc. MORTAMEN 1/11
Attn: Loss Mitigation

75 Beattie Place, Suite 300
Greenville, SC 29601
800-401-6587
9736962912

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
Borrower(s):Dustin S Maner & April L Maner: As a Married Couple
County of Shelby
State of Alabama
See Exhibit A

The agreement herewith tendered for recording does not secure a re-loan or re-advance or
hew loan except the indebtedness secured by the previously recorded mortgage:

Original Mortgage: MERS, Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as nominee for The
Home Loan Expert, LLC, its successors and assigns in the Original principal amount
$229,191.00 recorded on 07/02/2019, Instrument Number: 20190702000238000, Source of
Title Deed Book No.: n/a, Page No.: n/a.

Assighment: Caliber Home Loans, Inc., 13801 Wireless Way, Oklahoma 73134 recorded
08/12/2022 Instrument No. 20220812000316980, Bk: n/a, Pg: n/a

Original Balance: $229,191.00
Current Balance: $221,297.51
New Balance $177,440.71

New Money: $0.00

PREMISES ARE OR WILL BE IMPROVED BY 1-2 FAMILY DWELLING ONLY
See Exhibit A

Parcel ID: 13-1-11-4-003-001-018

Cover Page for Recording Purpose’s only



20220920000362580 09/20/2022 11:50:34 AM MORTAMEN 2/11

Imb Tracking Number: 00040107971536161339

FHA Case Number: 0119119655703
Servicer Loan Number: 9736962912

Return To: Caliber Home Loans, Inc.
13801 Wireless Way

Oklahoma City, OK 73134

Loan Modification Agreement

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

MERS Phone:
1-888-679-6377

MIN: 101345400000153991

This Loan Modification Agrecement ( “Agreement ), madc this 1st day of May, 2022, between
DUSTIN S MANER and APRIL L MANER (“"Borrower ') and Caliber Home Loans, Inc. ("Lender ),
and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS ™), ("Mortgagee ™ or “Beneficiary™),
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage. Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security

Instrument ) dated* July 2, 2019, and recorded in Book of Liber NA, at page(s) NA., of the Official
rccords of Shelby, Alabama and (2) the Notc ( “Nore ), becaring the samc date as, and sccurcd by, the
Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described 1n the Security Instrument
and defined therein as the “Property ', located at

89736962912

FHA COVID-19 Recovery Modification with Partial Claim Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14)
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. 02/2022
2022042322.1.0.4068-J20211026Y Page 1 of 6

*Dated 06/14/2019 Recorded 07/02/2019 Instrument #20190702000238000 Im

i
-




20220920000362580 09/20/2022 11:50:34 AM MORTAMEN 3/11

134 VICTORY TRL
PELHAM, AL 35124-1645

the real property described being set forth as follows:

The legal description to the Property may be attached to this Agreement by the Servicer if required.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note and Security Instrument):

1. The Borrower acknowledges that interest has accrued but not been paid and the Lender has
incurred, paid or otherwise advanced taxes, insurance premiums and other expenses necessary
to protect or enforce its interest in the Note and the Secunty Instrument, and that such interest,
costs and expenses, in the total amount of $11,467.58, have been added to the indebtedness under
the terms of the Note and Secunty Instrument. As of April 23, 2022, the amount payable under
the Note and the Secunty Instrument (the “Unpaid Principal Balance ) is U.S. $232,765.09,
consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other
amounts capitalized.

2. $55,324.38 of the Unpaid Principal Balance will be included in the amount of a Subordinate Note
(Subordinate Note). Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. To
reduce my mortgage payment, Lender will defer (pay down) $43,856.80 of principal included in
the Subordinate Note.

The Unpaid Principal Balance less the amount of the Subordinate Note, or $177,440.71, will be
the New Principal Balance of the Note (First Lien Note). Interest will be charged on the First

Lien Note at the yearly rate of 3.625%, from May 1, 2022. Borrower promises to make monthly
payments of principal and interest of U.S. $809.22, beginning on June 1, 2022, and continuing
thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until the principal and interest of the First
Lien Note are paid in full. The new payment includes principal and interest of $809.22 and escrow
amount of $501.99* for a "total payment" amount of $1,311.21. The yearly rate of 3.625% will
remain in effect until the First Lien Note and all accrued interest thereon have been paid 1n full.
The new Maturnty Date will be May 1, 2052.

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and
therefore the total monthly payment may change accordingly.

3.If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or 1f Borrower
1S not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's
prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the
Secunty Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice 1s dehivered or mailed within
which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the
Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

9736962012

FHA COVID-18 Recovery Modification with Partial Claim Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14)
Wolters Kluwer FFinancial Services, Inc. 0272022
2022042322.1.0.4068-J20211026Y Page 2 0of 6

| I
L



20220920000362580 09/20/2022 11:50:34 AM MORTAMEN 4/11

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all
payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Secunity Instrument; however, the
following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in

paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (1f any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under
the Note; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document
that 1s affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security
Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(A)All the rnights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Secunty Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to
default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

(B) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Securty Instrument
shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the
Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Secunty Instrument shall be diminished
or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or
affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether
such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse
to which Lender 1s presently entitled against any property or any other persons 1n any way
obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Secunty Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(C)Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(D)All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be
secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(E) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary
or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, 1f approved and
accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of

the Borrower.

(F) “MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS 1is a separate corporation
that is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the
Mortgagee or Beneficiary of record under the Security Instrument and this Agreement.
MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

(G)Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share Borrower
information including, but not limited to (1) name, address, and telephone number, (11) Social
Security Number, (iii) credit score, (1v) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account balances
and activity, including information about any modification or foreclosure relief programs,

9736962012

FHA COVID-18 Recovery Modification with Partial Clalm Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14)
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, (nc. 02/2022
2022042322.1.0.4068-J20211028Y Page 30of8

l
|
|
i
1o



20220920000362580 09/20/2022 11:50:34 AM MORTAMEN 5/11

with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention
altemative, or otherwise provide support services related to Borrower's loan. For purposes

of this section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance
Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services
‘Borrower's loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is
obligated, or to any companies that perform support services to them in connection with
Borrower's loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage
assistance relating to Borrower's loan including the tnal period plan to modify Borrower's loan,
at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has
provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging m/
Signed, sealed and delivered:

Borrower

RO
DUSTIN ANE

D

APRIL L MANER

SN

Sea

Lender

Caliber Home Loans, Inc.

st / A
7 N\
Date
Alimee McHargue Loss Mitigation Menager

' 8736962012

FHA COVID-18 Recovery Modification with Partial Claim Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14)
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. 02/2022
2022042322.1.0.4068-J20211026Y Page 4 of 6

|
)
.
| tab 4 DT



20220920000362580 09/20/2022 11:50:34 AM MORTAMEN 6/11

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS™)

/

- Ai MAY 2 5 2022

Mortgage Electronic Registratiok Date
Systems, Inc., as nominee for Lender,

Nmmﬁ%{,gﬂ‘sd assigns

Acknowledgment Slstant swretary

State of Alabama

County of Shelby

I (CAe Loe otary public, hereby certify that DUSTIN S MANER whose

name(s) 1s/are signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is/are known to me, acknowledged before
me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he/she/they executed the same
voluntarily on the day the same bears date. |

Given under my hand 5, [ O o X : UL

\
' e‘iqs\c,’.!f-?:. "Vog‘«’c.
' - f S N -'... \s3l0n ...-.I O .’f#
N .‘L“L - O -- s h :""P(‘:\;TAR;.%::.'% =
otary Public S I Y Lo 8% "

??E' AuBn© .__-5 &S
. *, T S
Ea;(vﬁucp O Lok DAL AN

(Print Name) 4’ W
My commission expires: _7 [ { i l FH0F D

9736962012

FHA COVID-19 Recovery Mcdification with Partial Claim Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14)
Woiters Kluwer Financial Sesvices, Inc. 02/2022
2022042322.1.0.4068-J20211026Y Page Sof 6

|
|
A



20220920000362580 09/20/2022 11:50:34 AM MORTAMEN 7/11

Imb Tracking Number: 00040107971536161339

Acknowledgment
State of Alabama

Co of Shelpy
I ﬁﬂ%ﬁ public, hereby certify that APRIL L MANER whose

name(s) 1s/are signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is/are known to me, acknowledged before
me on this day that, being mformed of the contents of the conveyance, he/she/they executed the same
voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand __QL&LQDALL_

{ [ A NA,
Notary Public

) O(

s il

- . ‘\\I'"lllp’
)Q(:H’I Cro ® (.A:) QS-OLL ‘\\fg\cjft_ 0O, IZ'%
(Print Name) S Q"".E:;Iaﬂ““‘;;';;-._oo%
- : -.. .f. o ":
My commission expires: S0 =, iF “‘2“‘9}- =% =
FHA Case Number: 0119119655703 2% “UsLo ;&3
Servicer Loan Number: 9736962912 %f%‘-ﬁ_zg_:gge.:;v‘f;
%,,STATE R\

This Document Prepared By: Caliber Home Loans, Inc. ‘’ 'mmm‘“
13801 Wireless Way
Oklahoma City, OK 73134
FHA COVID-19 I-'\.'enov.ery Mct!iﬁ:alinn with Partial Claim | Form 3179 11;7?53%142)
Wotiters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. D37 1.0.4088120211008Y _ Pagon?ﬁzgfﬂﬂ

'



20220920000362580 09/20/2022 11:50:34 AM MORTAMEN 8/11

State of Oklahoma
County of Oklahoma

Onthe MAY 2 52077 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said
state, personally appeared Aimee McHargue, Loss Mitigation Manager, Caliber Home
Loans, Inc. , personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and
that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon
behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Signature:

- /
.5 \ E_.A N\
\

Printed Name: (7 &wkgtwr, /%faﬁz Paﬁﬂa

Borrower(s) and notary must sign all documents on the same day. Borrower(s) cannot

sign any other documents prior or after the notary date. (Revised 8/27/14)

STAMP SEAL BELOW

l...



20220920000362580 09/20/2022 11:50:34 AM MORTAMEN 9/11

State of QOklahoma
County of QOklahoma

On the MAY 25 2021 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said
state, personally appeared Aimee McHargue, Assistant Secretary Mortgage Electronic

Registration Systems., Inc. ("MERS") , personally known to me or proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to

the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same 1n
his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the
individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the

instrument.
A¥
QD

Notary Signature: ..:.‘M)‘

Printed Name: /. gﬂwirsz(, /Vﬂfaﬁz Fubtre

Borrower(s) and notary must sign all documents on the same day. Borrower(s) cannot

sign any other documents prior or after the notary date. (Revised 8/27/14)

STAMP SEAL BELOW

LT,
A\ \ Iy,
\\ oo-“.“““? ro I’f

S
v

i #21004675



20220920000362580 09/20/2022 11:50:34 AM MORTAMEN 10/11

Imb Tracking Number: 00040107971536161339

Modification Due On Transfer Rider

THIS MODIFICATION DUE ON TRANSFER RIDER, effective May 1, 2022, 1s incorporated into and shall be deemed
to amend and supplement the Loan Modification Agreement of the same date made by DUSTIN S MANER and APRIL
L MANER (the “Borrower”) and Caliber Home Loans, Inc. (the “Lender”) covering the Property described 1n the Loan
Modification Agreement located at:

134 VICTORY TRL, PELHAM, AL 35124-1645

In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Loan Modification Agreement, the Borrower and Lender
covenant and agree as follows:

A. Notwithstanding any other covenant, agreement or provision of the Note and Security Instrument, as defined in the
Loan Modification Agreement, the Borrower agrees as follows:

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any
interest in it 1s sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower
is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate
payment in full of all sums sccured by the Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised
by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of the Loan Modification Agreement.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide

a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must

pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of ’
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or
demand on Borrower.

B. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Modification Due On Transfer Rider, the Loan Modification
Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged and in full effect.

t AN

Signed, sealed and dehivered:

Borrower

12|27

‘- 2 A\ ‘. A\ 1 1)/

TIN S MANER™ Date APRIL L MANER Date
Lender
Caliber Home Loans, Inc.
/l —
V. 2072
Almee McHargue Loss Mitige \ neg Date
Investor Loan Number: 01 P119655703
Servicer Loan Number: 9736962912
9736882012

Due on Transfer Rider

Bankers Systems™ VMP® 04/2017
Wolters Kiuwer Financial Services 2022042322.1.0.4088-J20211028Y Page 1 of 1




20220920000362580 09/20/2022 11:50:34 AM MORTAMEN 11/11

Exhibit A (Legal Description)

LOT 18, ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF PANTHER RIDGE, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 31, PAGE 118, IN THE PROBATE
OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 134 VICTORY TRAIL, PELHAM, AL 35124 IN THE COUNTY OF SHELBY
PARCEL NUMBER: 131 114 003 001.018

Filed and Recorded
..i;;.;;' Cey Official Public Records
;;‘f T ',f_‘_ Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
R Clerk
% gt Shelby County, AL
Q S 09/20/2022 11:50:34 AM
AL RN $319.25 JOANN

20220920000362580 CUTIRER M



